

No. 19-574

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHEILA J. POOLE, Commissioner of the New York
State Office of Children & Family Services,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE CITIZENS'
COALITION FOR CHILDREN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
CONNECTICUT, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MAINE,
MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
CLARE E. KINDALL
*Solicitor General**
BENJAMIN ZIVYON
MICHAEL BESSO
CAROLYN SIGNORELLI
EVAN O'ROARK
SARA NADIM
Assistant Attorneys General

165 Capitol Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106
(860) 808-5261
Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Connecticut

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed At End Of Brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.... | 3 |
| I. Whether the Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 Creates a Private Right to Receive Foster Care Maintenance Payments and Creates a Private Cause of Action Are Matters of Great Importance to the <i>Amici</i> States | 3 |
| A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Invites Unwarranted Litigation and Federal Judicial Interference with State Foster Care Systems | 5 |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Interferes with State Policymaking in the Area of Foster Care..... | 10 |
| II. Certiorari is also Warranted Because Circuit Courts of Appeals are in Conflict on the Question Presented, and District Court Decisions in Additional Circuits now Exacerbate Confusion Across Nine Separate Circuits..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ah Chong v. McManaman</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Haw. 2015) | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>C.H. v. Payne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>California State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>D.G. v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Okla. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 316 (2017) | 2, 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)..... | 9 |
| <i>Foster Parents Ass’n of Washington State v.</i> <i>Dreyfus</i> , No. C11-5051 BHS, 2013 WL 496062 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 7, 2013), order clarified, No. C11-5051 BHS, 2013 WL 2444205 (W.D. Wash. June 4, 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) | 4, 5, 9 |
| <i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lamaster v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , No. 4:18CV029RLYDML, 2019 WL 1282043 (S.D. Ind., Mar. 20, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>Olivia Y. v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011) | 7, 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 670-679 | 1 |
| Families First Prevention Services Act of 2017, 42 U.S.C. § 671, <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 3 |
| Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 (CWA), 42 U.S.C. § 670, <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, <i>et seq.</i> | 4-5 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-90, <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------|------|
| RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) | 1 |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.4..... | 1 |
